(All amounts in thousands, except per share amounts)
  As of and for the

Fiscal Years Ended

June 30,
Three Months Ended

September 30,
  2016 2015   2016   2015
   (unaudited)  (unaudited)
Net Revenues  $ 63,433  $ 73,746   $ 13,046   $ 16,584
Earnings (loss) from continuing operations  (11,914) 487   (1,250)  (1,113)
Net earnings (loss)  (14,083) 245   3,023   (1,668)
Earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations

Basic  (1.26) 0.05   (0.13)  (0.12)
Diluted  (1.26) 0.05   (0.13)  (0.12)

Net earnings (loss) per share:
Basic  ( 1.49) 0.03   0.32   (0.18)
Diluted  ( 1.49) 0.03   0.32   (0.18)

Total Assets  44,841  57,128   40,663   55,294
Long-term debt, including current maturities  11,188  12,045   8,823   11,870
Shareholders’ equity  $ 19,489  $ 33,560   $ 22,561   $ 31,922
Book value per share  $ 2.06  $ 3.55   $ 2.39   $ 3.38

  As of June 30, 2016 As of September 30, 2016

Sale of Elijay

MOB Complex
Tender
Offer

Sale of Ellijay
MOB Complex

Tender
Offer

As

Reported
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma

Results
As

Reported
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma

Results
Cash  $ 3,261   $ 2,578   $ (4,700) $ 1,139  $12,801  $ 2,588   $ (4,700)  $ 10,689
Other current assets   14,640   (9)   —   14,631  11,237   —   11,237
Total current assets   17,901   2,569   (4,700) 15,770  24,038  2,588   (4,700)  21,926
Total assets   44,841   221   (4,700) 40,632  40,663  452   (4,700)  36,415
Current liabilities   20,590   (41)   —   20,549  14,364  (99)   —   14,265
Long-term liabilities   4,762   (1,909)   —   2,853  3,738  (1,945)   —   1,793
Total shareholders’

equity   19,489   2,171   (4,700) 16,960  22,561  2,496   (4,700)  20,537
Total liabilities and

shareholders’
equity  $44,841   $ 221   $ (4,700) $ 40,362  $40,663  $ 452   $ (4,700)  $ 36,415

Book value per share  $ 2.06   $ 2.63  $ 2.39   $ 3.19

Management Information

Set forth below is a list of our directors and executive officers of the Company, together with their principal occupations. Unless
otherwise indicated, all persons have held the positions described as their principal occupation for at least five (5) years.

Directors

Robert M. Thornton, Jr., 68, has been Chairman and Chief Executive Officer of the Company since September 10, 1998,
President since July 16, 1996, and was its Chief Financial Officer from July 18, 1997 through August 31, 2002. From October 1994

[…]

to the present, Mr. Thornton also has been a private investor and, since March 1995, has been Chairman and Chief Executive Officer
of CareVest Capital, LLC, a private investment and management services firm. Mr. Thornton was a director of and held various
executive offices with Hallmark Healthcare Corporation from October 1989 until Hallmark’s merger with Community Health
Systems, Inc. in October 1994.

Dr. Steven J. Baileys, 63, is a private investor and was Chairman of the Board of SafeGuard Health Enterprises, Inc., a public
dental care benefits company, from July 1995 to June 2004. Dr. Baileys was Chief Executive Officer of SafeGuard from April 1995
to February 2000, its President from December 1981 until May 1997, and its Chief Operating Officer from December 1981 until
April 1995. Dr. Baileys is licensed to practice dentistry in the State of California.

39

  As of June 30, 2016 As of September 30, 2016

Sale of
Ellijay

MOB Complex
Tender
Offer

Sale of
Ellijay

MOB Complex
Tender
Offer

As

Reported
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma

Results
As

Reported
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma

Results
Net revenues  $ 63,433   $   $ —   $ 63,443  $13,046   $ 13,046
Operating profit (loss)  (6,523)   (297)   —   (6,820) (953)   (953)
Earnings (Loss) from

Continuing
Operations before
income taxes   (7,356)   1,887   —   (5,469) (1,106)   (1,106)

Earnings (Loss) from
Continuing
Operations  $(11,914)  $ 1,887   $ —   $ (10,027) $ (1,250)   $ (1,250)

Earnings (Loss) per
Share from
Continuing
Operations:

Basic  $ (1.26)   $ (1.56) $ (0.13)   $ (0.20)
Diluted  $ (1.26)   $ (1.56) $ (0.13)   $ (0.20)

Weighted-average
common shares
outstanding:

Basic   9,443   (3,000) 6,443  9,443   (3,000)  6,443
Diluted   9,443   (3,000) 6,443  9,443   (3,000)  6,443

Earnings to Fixed
Charges   (8.73)   (7.55) (5.00)   (6.02)

Karen B. Brenner, 63, has been President of Fortuna Asset Management, LLC, an investment advisory firm located in Newport
Beach, California, since 2000. Fortuna Asset Management, LLC succeeded to the business of Fortuna Advisors, Inc., which
Ms. Brenner formed and operated from 1993 to 2000. From 1996 to 1998, Ms. Brenner served on the Board of Data Design Labs.
From 1984 to 1993, Ms. Brenner was a partner in Allen Brenner, a financial consulting firm. Prior to 1984, Ms. Brenner was a
consultant in the health and medical division of Booz Allen Hamilton.